
HHS-APPROVED VENDORS FOR THE 2020 QHP ENROLLEE 
SURVEY 

Center for the Study of Services (CSS) 
Eban Lewis 
1625 K Street, NW, Suite 800,  
Washington, DC 20006 
Tel: 202-454-3046 
elewis@cssresearch.org 
www.cssresearch.org 

Data Recognition Corporation  
Carrie DeMay 
13490 Bass Lake Road 
Maple Grove, MN 55311 
Tel: 763-268-2136 
cdemay@datarecognitioncorp.com  
www.datarecognitioncorp.com 

Health Services Advisory Group, Inc. (HSAG) 
Tim Laios 
3133 E. Camelback Road, Suite 100 
Phoenix, AZ 85016 
Tel: 602-801-6810 
TLaios@hsag.com 
www.hsag.com 

Issues & Answers Network, Inc. 
Gregg Kennedy 
5151 Bonney Road, Suite 100 
Virginia Beach, VA 23462 
Tel: 757-456-1100 
gkennedy@issans.com 
www.issans.com 

Symphony Performance Health dba SPH Analytics 
Allison Zapor 
1965 Evergreen Boulevard, Suite 100 
Duluth, GA 30096 
Tel: 248-210-4629 
allison.zapor@sphanalytics.com 
www.sphanalytics.com 

The University of Alabama at Birmingham - Survey 
Research Unit (SRU) 
Eric W. Ford 
RPHB 320, 1720 2nd AVE S 
Birmingham, AL 35294 
Tel: 205-974-2611 
ewford@uab.edu 
www.soph.uab.edu/surveyresearch/node/1 

University of Massachusetts Medical School: Office of 
Survey Research 
Susan Fish 
333 South Street 
Shrewsbury, MA 01545 
Tel: 508-856-8982 
Susan.Fish@umassmed.edu  
http://commed.umassmed.edu/survey 
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